RESOLUTION NO. 24-017

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAMAS, WASHINGTON, DECLARING THE COUNCIL'S INTENTION TO CONSIDER ASSUMING THE RIGHTS, POWERS, FUNCTIONS, AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE CAMAS TRANSPORTATION BENEFIT DISTRICT, AND SETTING THE DATE AND TIME FOR A PUBLIC HEARING ON SUCH ASSUMPTION.

WHEREAS, Ordinance 24-019 of the City of Camas, passed by the Camas City Council on November 18, 2024, created the Camas Transportation Benefit District and adopted a new Chapter 3.90 of the Camas Municipal Code governing the same; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 36.74 RCW authorizes a city to assume the rights, powers, functions, and obligations of a transportation benefit district established by a city; and

WHEREAS, in order to assume the rights, powers, functions, and obligations of a transportation benefit district, the city legislative body must adopt an ordinance or resolution declaring its intention to consider assumption and setting a public hearing for such consideration; and

WHEREAS, as authorized by RCW 36.74.020, the Camas City Council desires to consider assumption and to schedule the required public hearing.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAMAS, WASHINGTON AS FOLLOWS:

Section I

Intention to Consider Assumption. The Camas City Council hereby declares its intention to consider assuming the rights, powers, functions, and obligations of the Camas Transportation Benefit District, as authorized by Chapter 36.74 RCW.

Section II

<u>Public Hearing</u>. The Camas City Council will hold a public hearing on the proposed assumption of the rights, powers, functions, and obligations of the Camas Transportation Benefit District on January 6, 2025 at 7:00 p.m., or as soon as the matter may thereafter be heard. The hearing will be held in the Camas Council Chambers at 616 NE 4th Avenue, Camas, Washington, 98607. All persons interested may appear and he heard.

Section III

<u>Publication.</u> This Resolution shall be published in the official newspaper of record for the City of Camas at least two times during the two weeks preceding the scheduled hearing.

PASSED by the Council of the City of Camas and approved by the Mayor this 2nd day of December 2024.

SIGNED:_____

Mayor

ATTEST:_____

Clerk

APPROVED as to form:

City Attorney